HT-286
Installation Manual
HT-286
Installation Manual
CONTENT OF TABLE
Aboutthe BABY·AT Motherboard ................ . .... 1
Quick Installing Gu ide ....................•......... 2
How to Set up An Evaluation Motherboard .... • ......... 4

1. 8742 with keyboard BIOS programmed in it is inserted
into 8742-marked location.
2. When an AWARD type keyboard BIOS (switchable by
using Port 22) is used, JP7 is set to 2·3 side.
3. When a PHOENIX type keyboard BIOS (switchable by
using Port 15) is used . JP7 is set to 1-2 side.
C. DRAM
1. A total of 8 (0·7) modes are available. depending on
memory sizes, for insertion of DRAMs. A figure below
shows ways of the DRAM insertion. When 4164 or
41256 DRAM is used , either DRAM is inserted to the
l6-pin side. When 411000 DRAM is used, it is inserted
to the l8-pin side.
loooooooo
000000000
P 411000-10
~ 4164/ 41256-10
- 4 -
2. For base RAM setting, J18 is set to 2-3 side.
3. Mode 0
A total of 18 DRAMs (41256-10) are inserted onto
BANK O. The DSP1switches -6, -7, and -8 are each set to
ON. In this instance. the memory location is 00000 -
7FFFFH and the memory size is 512KB.
4. Mode 1
A total of 18 DRAMs (41256-10) are inserted onto
BANK 0, and a total of 18 DRAMs (4164-10) are in­
serted onto BANK 1. The OSP1 switches -6, -7, and -8
are set to ON, ON, OFF, respectively. In this instance,
the memory location is 00000 - 9FFFFH, and the
memory size is 640KB.
5. Mode 2
A total of 18 DRAMs (41256-10) are inserted onto
BANK 0, and a total of 18 DRAMs (41256·10) a,e
inserted onto BANK 1. The OSP1switches -6, -7, and ·8
are set to ON, OFF, ON , respectivery. In this instance,
the memory locations are 00000 - 9FFFFH, lOOOOOH
- l5FFFFH, and memory size is 640KB + 384KB.
6. Mode 3
A total of 18 DRAMs (41256-10) are inserted onto
8AN K 0, and a total of 18 DRAMs (41256·10) a,e
inserted onto BANK 1. The DSPlswitches -6, -7, and -8
are set to ON, OF F, OF F. respectively. I n this instance,
the memory location is 00000 - 9FFFFH and the-,
memory size is 640K8 + EMS (384KB). The EMS
(384KS) memory can be used as an EXPAND memory
with a capacity of 16KS x 24 pages, by using a
SUNT.A.C EMS driver program.
7. Mode 4
A total of 18 DRAMs (411000·10) are inserted onto
- 5 -
BANK O. The DSP1 switches ·6, ·7, and·8 are set toOFF,
ON, ON, respectively. In this instance, the memory
locations are 00000 - SFFFFH, 100000H - 25FFFFH,
and the memory size is 640KB + l,408KB.
S. Mode 5
A total 01 18 DRAMs (411000-10) are inserted onto
BANK O. TheDSPlswitches.s, ·7, and ·8 are set to
OFF. ON, OFF, respectively. In this instance, the
memory location is 00000 - SFFFFH, and the memory
size is 640KB + EMS 11,408KB). The EMS 11,480SKB)
memory can be used as an EXPAND memory with a
capacity of 16KB x 88 pages, by using a SUNTAC EMS
driver program.
9. Mode 6
A total 01 18 DRAMs (411000· 10) are inserted onto
BANK 0, and a total of 18 DRAMs (411000·10) are
inserted onto BANK 1. The DSP 1 switches ·6, ·7, and ·8
are set toOFF,OFF, ON, respectively . In this instance,
the memory locations are 00000 - 9FFFFH, 100000H
- 45FFFFH and the memory size is 640KB + 3,456KB.
10. Mode 7
A total of 18 DRAMs (411000-10) are inserted onto
BANK 0, and a total of 18 DRAMs (411000·10) are
inserted onto BANK 1. The DSP1 switches ·6, ·7. and ·8